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(1m) (3m) (12m)

Price (A$) 0.11 0.10 0.06

Absolute (%) 28.57 40.63 125.00

Rel market (%) 26.51 41.61 117.70

Q2 highlights: FY26 contracted revenue already above FY25. 

Key points from ALC’s Q2 update were as follows: (1) FY26 contracted revenue is 

currently $43.1m (including both sold & renewals), an increase of +$6.8m from $36.3m 

at the prior quarter and already 6% above FY25 full-year revenue. (2) New TCV sales 

were $15.4m, of which $12.3m related to the Leidos expansion in November 2025. 

New TCV sales for the FY26 full year is tracking to ~$60m (including UHSx), meaning 

revenue backlog will increase for a second successive year. (3) Net operating cash 

outflow was -$1.9m (a $1.7m larger outflow compared the pcp), comprised of $8.5m in 

receipts (-6% on pcp) and $10.4m in payments (+12% on pcp). Cashflow is typically 

lumpy and ALC collected $8.8m in receipts within the first fortnight of January, hence 

we expect a material uplift in the $14.2m cash balance will come in 2H FY26.   

Upgraded guidance and increased forecasts.  

ALC increased guidance for FY26 EBITDA and operating cashflow from “positive” to 

“at least in line with FY25, with potential upside dependent on the successful 

completion of the UHSx contract and continued conversion of new revenue 

opportunities”, i.e. new guidance is EBITDA >$4.8m and operating cashflow >$5.8m, 

which appears very achievable. The Q2 update exceeded our prior expectations for 

FY26 contracted revenue. This, in combination with a closer analysis of our FY26 

revenue build following recent contract announcements, has resulted in increases to 

FY26/27/28 revenue forecasts by ~$6m in each year (or 11%-13% increases). 

Investment view: Maintain BUY; PT increased to $0.17.  

Valuation continues to comprise a 2:1 blend of DCF (10.0% WACC, 3.0% TGR) and 

EV/Rev (3.5x FY26). The increases to forecasts have led to an increase in PT from 

$0.15 to $0.17, hence we maintain our BUY recommendation. We are confident the 

material new contracts recently announced with UHSx and Leidos, alongside the 

existing sticky customer base, will deliver a strong 2H26 result for ALC that will see 

significant increases in revenue, earnings and cash balance for FY26 vs FY25.  

  

Absolute Price  Earnings Forecast 

 

 
June Year End FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Revenue ($m) 40.8 52.6 56.4 61.0 

EBITDA ($m) 4.8 11.9 13.5 16.1 

EBIT ($m) 0.3 7.3 8.9 11.5 

NPAT - reported ($m) 1.7 5.3 6.5 8.3 

Diluted EPS (cps) 0.12 0.39 0.48 0.61 

EPS growth (%) nm 220% 22% 28% 

PE (x) 109.6 34 28.0 22.0 

FCF yield (%) 3% 6% 6% 7% 

EV/EBITDA (x) 32.3 13.9 12.2 10.3 

Dividend (cps) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Franking 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Dividend yield (%) 0% 0% 0% 0% 

ROE (%) 1% 6% 6% 8% 
 

SOURCE: IRESS 
 

SOURCE: BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES 
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Q2 Quarterly Update 

Key charts from the Q2 update are shown below.  

Figure 1 - Contracted revenue (sold & renewal) to be recognised 

within financial year ($m) 
 Figure 2 - New TCV sales ($m) 

 
See Figure 4 for our FY26e revenue build.  

 

 
SOURCE: COMPANY DATA AND BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES  SOURCE: COMPANY DATA 

The >$35m contract announced with UHSx last week is expected to fall into 2H26 for new 

TCV sales. Hence total FY26 new TCV sales is already tracking toward ~$60m.  

 Figure 3 - Quarterly operating cash flow ($m) 

 

 
 SOURCE: COMPANY DATA 

Increasing forecasts.  

The quarterly update exceeded our prior expectations for FY26 contracted revenue. This, 

in combination with a closer analysis of our FY26 revenue build following recent contract 

announcements (see Figure 4), has resulted in increases to FY26/27/28 revenue forecasts 

by ~$6m in each year (or 11%-13% increases), as per Figure 5.   

Figure 4 - FY26 revenue build ($m) 
 

Revenue component $m Comment 

FY26 contracted revenue at end Q2. 43.1 
Reported at Q2 update, includes ~$6m from Leidos expansion announced in 

November. 

(+) UHSx upfront license/implementation in 2H26. +7.5 
Estimated ~$7.5m upfront license fee + implementation revenue to be 

recognised in 2H26 once signed. 

(+) other 2H26 contract additions. +2.0 Forecast other additions during 2H26. 

Total FY26 revenue = 52.6 - 
 

SOURCE: COMPANY DATA AND BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES 
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Key changes to forecasts are shown below.  

Figure 5 - Changes to key forecasts ($m) 
 

Year end 30 June FY25a   FY26e     FY27e     FY28e   

A$m   Old New Change Old New Change Old New Change 

Total Revenue 40.8 46.5 52.6 13% 50.4 56.4 12% 55.2 61.0 11% 

EBITDA 4.8 6.9 11.9 71% 8.5 13.5 60% 11.2 16.1 44% 

NPAT  1.7 1.0 5.3 433% 2.2 6.5 200% 4.1 8.3 100% 

Diluted EPS (cents) 0.12 0.07 0.39 433% 0.16 0.48 200% 0.31 0.61 100% 
 

SOURCE: COMPANY DATA AND BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES 

Changes to valuation.  

The increases to our forecasts have led to an increase in our PT from $0.15 to $0.17. Our 

valuation continues to be comprised of a 2:1 blend of DCF (10.0% WACC, 3.0% TGR) and 

EV/Rev (3.5x FY26). We maintain our BUY recommendation. 

 Figure 6 - Changes to valuation 

 

 

  Old New 

Valuation Methodology A$/share Weighting (%) A$/share Weighting (%) 

DCF 0.16 67% 0.18 67% 

EV/Revenue (FY26e) 0.13 33% 0.15 33% 

Final valuation 0.15 100% 0.17 100% 
 

 SOURCE: BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES 
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Alcidion (ALC) 

Company Description  

Alcidion is a commercial healthcare IT company with a cloud-native, modular software 

platform aimed at improving efficiency in hospitals, supporting interoperability, allowing for 

improved communication and task management, and delivering critical clinical decision 

support at the point of care to improve patient outcomes. 

The company was founded in 2000 and acquired transformative technologies across 2017-

2021 with a focus on patient monitoring and IT solutions/services to improve patient care 

and outcomes, as well as hospital and physician efficiency. The key platform is known as 

Miya Precision and under this platform an increasing number of modules are available.  

Alcidion applies clinical decision support and artificial intelligence, resulting in actionable 

insights that directly impact patient care. Information is presented in an intuitive interface 

highlighting critical actions. 

Key Risks 

• Competitive risks: Alcidion operates in what has become a competitive segment of 

the healthcare industry. Many other HCIT players are much larger and have more 

resources, or established brand recognition and installed base. They may respond to 

market changes or demands more quickly and effectively than Alcidion can. Niche 

vendors typically offer easier integration with existing technology, despite relatively less 

functionality. Additionally, new competitors may emerge that have greater market 

share, larger customer bases, more-widely adopted proprietary technologies, broader 

offerings, greater marketing expertise, greater financial resources and larger sales 

forces. Increased competition is likely to result in pricing pressures, which could 

negatively affect the company’s revenues, profitability or market share. 

• Financial risk.  Alcidion had $14.2m cash as at 31-Dec-2025. Quarterly cashflows are 

typically lumpy due to the volatile nature of large contracts. While we expect a material 

uplift in 2H FY26 operating cashflow compared to 1H, in line with guidance, the 

potential for requiring additional capital cannot be excluded in the event of contract 

cancellations or delays.  

• Currency: The company operates as distinct business units across its different 

geographies to minimize currency impacts on its Australian earnings results. For 

example, it books UK contracts in pounds, and subsequently pays UK staff in pounds, 

to mitigate FX impacts. Nonetheless, fluctuations in currencies can create 

discrepancies in the company’s Australian dollar reporting. This could cause actual 

results to vary from our forecasts. 

• Commercial and momentum risks: Our forecasts are contingent on ALC achieving a 

strong level of contract growth. Delays in or inability to secure contracts in-line with our 

expectations could cause near and long-term variation from our forecasts and 

valuation. 

• There are already existing players in the electronic medical record space. While ALC, 

to the best of our knowledge, has a unique product offering, we note that they still must 

gain traction in what is already a well-established market. The key players in the 

electronic medical record space include the global companies such as Cerner, Epic, 

among others. The ability to break into the market that is already dominated by a few 

key players, even with a niche product, could pose challenges to drive commercial 

traction. 
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• The initial wave of Electronic Medical Record adoption has been over for quite some 

time in some countries such as Australia and the US, and new business can be difficult 

to achieve. If the company is unable to innovate and keep its solutions attractive 

stagnant growth can have a negative impact on trading. We note this is not a concern 

in the UK or NZ where EMR adoption is still far from complete. 

• Customer concentration: Alcidion currently relies on a limited number of customers 

for a significant portion of sales. The sudden loss or a sharp decline in the financial 

health of any of its largest customers could negatively affect Alcidion’s operating 

results. Furthermore, the company’s operating performance could be unfavourably 

affected by the renegotiation of any large customer contracts 

• Government regulation and healthcare industry: The healthcare industry is highly 

regulated and subject to changing political, legislative, regulatory and other influences. 

Existing and new laws and regulations which impact the healthcare industry could 

create an unforeseen impact on the company, with potential impacts including 

additional costs, delayed timelines, among others. Slower-than-expected adoption of a 

value-based care model could negatively affect demand for Alcidion’s products and 

sales performance.  

• Contracts: Alcidion’s contracts typically have initial term durations between 3-5 years. 

The company’s long-term customer contracts may be terminated in the event of a 

breach, but breaking the contracts also incur a fee to ALC. If any of Alcidion’s 

customers terminate their contracts, the company may not be able to recover all fees 

due under the terminated contract and would lose future revenue from that customer. 

Additionally, Alcidion’s customers may negotiate terms less advantageous to the 

company upon renewal, which may reduce revenues in those cases. 

• Intellectual property: Ongoing growth in revenues relies on ALC’s unique and 

proprietary technology offering. The company has a suite of patents to protect against 

infringements. Failure of the existing intellectual property portfolio to protect against a 

competitor’s development of a similar technology could threaten ALC’s future earnings 

trajectory. 
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Alcidion 
as at 15 January 2026 

Recommendation Buy 

Price $0.135 

Target (12 months) $0.17 

 
Table 1 - Financial summary 

 
 

SOURCE: BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES 

Alcidion (ALC) Share price: $0.135 Target price: $0.17

No. of issued shares: 1,343.0m Market cap: $181.3m

Profit & Loss (A$m) FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e Valuation Ratios FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e

Total Revenue 37.1 40.8 52.6 56.4 61.0 Diluted EPS (cents) -0.64 0.12 0.39 0.48 0.61

Revenue growth -8% 10% 29% 7% 8% EPS grow th (%) nm nm 2.2 0.2 0.3

COGS -5.1 -4.8 -6.6 -6.8 -7.0

Gross profit 31.9 36.0 46.0 49.7 54.0 PE(x) nm 109.6 34.3 28.0 22.0

Gross profit margin 86% 88% 88% 88% 89% EV/EBITDA (x) nm 32.3 13.9 12.2 10.3

Total Operating Expenses -36.5 -31.1 -34.2 -36.1 -37.9 EV/Revenue (x) 4.4 4.0 3.1 2.9 2.7

EBITDA -4.6 4.8 11.9 13.5 16.1

Non-underlying costs -1.2 -0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 NTA per share (cps) -0.5 -0.2 0.5 1.3 2.1

EBITDA (underlying) -3.4 5.1 11.9 13.5 16.1 Price/NTA (x) -25.8 -71.0 27.7 10.8 6.3

Depreciation and amortisation -4.1 -4.6 -4.6 -4.6 -4.6

EBIT -8.7 0.3 7.3 8.9 11.5 Book value of equity (cps) 6.5 6.5 6.9 7.4 8.0

Net interest income/(expense) 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.3 Price/Book value of equity (x) 2.1 2.1 1.9 1.8 1.7

Profit/(loss) before tax -8.7 0.3 7.6 9.2 11.8 Dividend per share (cps) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Income tax benefit/(expense) 0.3 1.3 -2.3 -2.8 -3.5

NPAT -8.4 1.7 5.3 6.5 8.3 Dividend payout ratio (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Other items 0.0 -0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 Franking (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Comprehensive income/(loss) -8.4 0.7 5.3 6.5 8.3 Dividend yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Cash Flow (A$m) FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e Performance Ratios FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e

EBITDA -4.6 4.8 11.9 13.5 16.1 Revenue grow th -8.3% 10.1% 29.0% 7.3% 8.1%

Change in w orking capital -2.4 0.8 0.4 -0.1 -0.1 Gross margin 86.1% 88.2% 87.5% 88.0% 88.5%

Gross operating cash flow -7.0 5.7 12.2 13.5 16.0 EBITDA margin -12.4% 11.9% 22.5% 24.0% 26.4%

Net interest 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.3 EBIT margin -23.4% 0.6% 13.8% 15.8% 18.8%

Income tax paid -0.2 0.0 -2.3 -2.8 -3.5 EBT margin -23.5% 0.8% 14.4% 16.4% 19.3%

Net operating cash flow -7.1 5.8 10.2 11.0 12.8 NPAT margin -22.7% 4.1% 10.0% 11.5% 13.5%

Payments for PPE -0.1 -0.1 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 Effective tax rate 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0%

Acquisitions, net of cash acquired 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Leverage Ratios FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e

Net investing cash flow -0.1 -0.1 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 Net debt/(cash) (A$m) -11.8 -17.7 -27.2 -37.5 -49.6

Net proceeds from issues of equity securities 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Net debt/equity (x) nm nm nm nm nm

Proceeds from borrow ing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Net debt/assets (x) nm nm nm nm nm

Payment of lease liabilities -0.7 -0.8 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 Net debt/EBITDA (x) nm nm nm nm nm

Repayments of borrow ings 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net cash provided from financing activities 4.3 -0.8 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 Revenue Segments (A$m) FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e

Net change in cash -2.8 4.9 9.5 10.3 12.1 Recurring revenue 26.2 26.0 32.0 35.8 39.8

Exchange rate impact 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Non-recurring revenue 10.9 14.8 20.6 20.6 21.2

Cash at start of period 14.6 11.8 17.7 27.2 37.5 Total revenue 37.1 40.8 52.6 56.4 61.0

Cash at end of period 11.8 17.7 27.2 37.5 49.6

ANZ Revenue 19.1 15.1 21.0 21.4 22.6

Balance Sheet (A$m) FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e UK Revenue 18.0 25.7 31.6 35.0 38.4

Cash and cash equivalents 11.8 17.7 27.2 37.5 49.6 Total Revenue 37.1 40.8 52.6 56.4 61.0

Trade and other receivables 5.2 3.7 6.3 6.8 7.3 Revenue growth (%) -8% 10% 29% 7% 8%

Other current assets 1.5 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3

Total current assets 18.5 23.7 35.9 46.6 59.2 Interim Results (A$m) 1H25 2H25 1H26e 2H26e

PPE 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 Revenue 17.6 23.1 23.0 29.6

Intangible assets 94.0 90.4 86.6 82.8 79.0 EBITDA 0.3 4.5 3.4 8.5

Other non-current assets 1.6 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.0 NPAT -0.9 2.5 0.9 4.4

Total non-current assets 95.9 91.9 88.0 84.1 80.2 Diluted EPS (cents) -0.07 0.19 0.06 0.33

Total assets 114.5 115.6 123.9 130.7 139.5

Payables 3.2 2.3 5.3 5.6 6.1

Unearned revenue 12.8 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0

Other current liabilities 3.1 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5

Total current liabilities 19.2 20.9 23.8 24.2 24.7

Deferred tax liabilities 6.7 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6

Other non-current liabilities 1.6 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3

Total non-current liabilities 8.3 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0

Total liabilities 27.5 27.8 30.8 31.2 31.7

Net assets 86.9 87.8 93.1 99.6 107.8

Issued Capital 115.5 115.5 115.5 115.5 115.5

Reserves 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

Foreign currency translation reserve 0.4 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6

Accumulated losses -30.0 -28.4 -23.1 -16.6 -8.4

Total equity 86.9 87.8 93.1 99.6 107.8
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 Recommendation structure 

 Buy: Expect >15% total return on a 

12 month view. For stocks regarded 

as ‘Speculative’ a return of >30% is 

expected.  

 Hold: Expect total return between -

5% and 15% on a 12 month view  

 Sell: Expect <-5% total return on a 

12 month view 

 Speculative Investments are either start-up 

enterprises with nil or only prospective 

operations or recently commenced 

operations with only forecast cash flows, or 

companies that have commenced 

operations or have been in operation for 

some time but have only forecast cash 

flows and/or a stressed balance sheet. 

Such investments may carry an 

exceptionally high level of capital risk and 

volatility of returns.  
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Research Coverage & Policies 

For Bell Potter Securities’ Research Coverage Decision Making Process and Research Independence Policy please refer to our company 
website: https://bellpotter.com.au/research-independence-policy/.  

Authoring Research Analyst’s Certification 

The Authoring Research Analyst is responsible for the content of this Research Report, and, certifies that with respect to each security that 
the Analyst covered in this Report (1) all the views expressed accurately reflect the Analyst’s personal views about those securities and 
were prepared in an independent manner and (2) no part of the Analyst’s compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirect ly, related to 
specific recommendations or views expressed by that Research Analyst in the Research Report. 

Research Analyst’s Compensation 

Research Analyst’s compensation is determined by Bell Potter Securities Research Management and Bell Potter Securities’ Senior 
Management and is based upon activities and services intended to benefit the investor clients of Bell Potter Securities Ltd. Compensation 
is not linked to specific transactions or recommendations. Like all Company employees Research Analysts receive compensation that is 
impacted by overall Company profitability. 

Prices 

The Price appearing in the Recommendation panel on page 1 of the Research Report is the Closing Price on the Date of the Research 
Report (appearing in the top right hand corner of page 1 of the Research Report), unless a before midday (am) time appears below the 
Date of the Research Report in which case the Price appearing in the Recommendation panel will be the Closing Price on the business day 
prior to the Date of the Research Report. 

Availability 

The completion and first dissemination of a Recommendation made within a Research Report are shortly after the close of the Market on 
the Date of the Research Report, unless a before midday (am) time appears below the Date of the Research Report in which case the 
Research Report will be completed and first disseminated shortly after that am time. 

Dissemination 

Bell Potter generally disseminates its Research to the Company’s Institutional and Private Clients via both proprietary and non-proprietary 
electronic distribution platforms. Certain Research may be disseminated only via the Company’s proprietary distribution platforms; however 
such Research will not contain changes to earnings forecasts, target price, investment or risk rating or investment thesis or be otherwise 
inconsistent with the Author’s previously published Research. Certain Research is made available only to institutional investors to satisfy 
regulatory requirements. Individual Bell Potter Research Analysts may also opt to circulate published Research to one or more Clients by 
email; such email distribution is discretionary and is done only after the Research has been disseminated. The level and types of service 
provided by Bell Potter Research Analysts to Clients may vary depending on various factors such as the Client’s individual preferences as 

https://bellpotter.com.au/research-independence-policy/
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to frequency and manner of receiving communications from Analysts, the Client’s risk profile and investment focus and perspective  

(e.g. market-wide, sector specific long term and short term etc.) the size and scope of the overall Client relationship with the Company and 
legal and regulatory constraints. 

Disclaimers 

This Research Report is a private communication to Clients and is not intended for public circulation or for the use of any third party, 
without the prior written approval of Bell Potter Securities Limited. 

The Research Report is for informational purposes only and is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purpose of sale of a security. 
Any decision to purchase securities mentioned in the Report must take into account existing public information on such security or any 
registered prospectus.  

This is general investment advice only and does not constitute personal advice to any person. Because this Research Report has been 
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